DM\%: POWER

BY MARLON.

OPGC1S0E-V2

1.5-INCH ELECTRIC GARDEN SHREDDER
USER MANUAL

Read and understand the complete User Manual before assembling or using this product. Failure to comprehend and comply with warnings,
cautions and instructions for assembly and operation could result in serious injury or death.

it

NOTE: If you find any damaged or missing parts please call DK2 by Marlon Customer Service or contact us via our website. We will replace any damaged or missing parts to you
for free. Please do not return to the store.

CUSTOMER SERVICE 1 (888) 277-6960 | WWW.DK2.COM
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WARRANTY

PLEASE DO NOT RETURN TO THE STORE.

You have a 1-year warranty and Marlon will replace a defective part for free.

Call us at 1(888) 277-6960 for warranty parts and questions.

WHAT IS COVERED - 1-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY INCLUDED

Marlon Recreational Products Ltd. warrants to the original
purchaser that product will be free and clear of manufacturing
defects in workmanship and materials under normal use

and service for a period of one (1) year from the date of the
original purchase. If within one (1) year from the original

date of purchase this product fails due to defect in material

or workmanship, Marlon will repair, replace, or supply any
covered defective part at our option. Marlon is 1-year parts only
warranty no labor.

Upon expiry of one (1) year, Marlon will have no further liability
related to the product. Marlon does not authorize any party,
including its authorized distributors or dealers, to offer any
other warranty on behalf of Marlon Recreational Products Ltd.

SERIAL NUMBERS MUST BE REGISTERED ONLINE AT WWW.
DK2.COM, WARRANTY NON-TRANSFERABLE.

Marlon — 1-year parts only, no labour.
THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER OR APPLY TO:

a) Damage to the product due to misuse, mishandling
and abuse

b) Improper installation, maintenance, and storage

¢) Expendable parts such as nuts and bolts, pins and
springs, wiring and switch components, hydraulic
hoses and fittings, cutting teeth, cutting chains,
cutting blades, throttles, belts, and tires

d) Normal wear and tear

e) Consequential damage and incidental damages such
as damage to persons or property

2 | OPC150E-VZ man.

PROCEDURE FOR OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT WARRANTY

Within the one (1) year warranty period, the purchaser of the
product can call 1(888) 277-6960 or contact us at www.
dk2.com. Notify us of the claimed defect and provide proof
of original purchase. At this time the validity of the claim will
he determined, and if approved, replacement parts will be
issued. No returned product will be accepted under warranty
unless accompanied by an RGA# issues by Marlon Recreational
Products Ltd.

DAMAGED FREIGHT

Damage to your product caused by freight mishandling is

not covered under warranty. If your freight arrives damaged,
REFUSE it. Inspect your product when it arrives, otherwise if
you accept it, you will be responsible for filing any freight claims
with the delivery company. Marlon warranty excludes damage
to product.
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

TYPE Corded
VOLTAGE 120V ~60Hz
AMP 15A
NO-LOAD SPEED 3,700 RPM

CUTTING CAPACITY @1-1/2” (@39 mm)
DISCHARGE Collection box
WEIGHT 30 Ibs (13.7 kg)
WARRANTY 1-year limited
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KNOW YOUR GARDEN SHREDDER

COMPONENTS

# DESCRIPTION # DESCRIPTION # DESCRIPTION

1 Feedhopper 7 Locking knob 13 Axletube
2 Body cover 8  Overload protector 14 On/Off switch
3 Locking button 9  Power cable 15 Socket wrench
4 Collection box 10  Plunger 16 Wheel bushing
5 Left bracket 1 Wheel covers 17 Self-locking nut
6 Right bracket 12 Wheels 18 Washer

A CAUTION

ALWAYS TAKE CARE WHEN REMOVING THE PACKAGING TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO YOU OR TO THE GARDEN SHREDDER.

B Remove all parts from the box and carefully remove all packaging. Take care not to lose any instructions which may be affixed to the
parts. These provide important information which will be required while assembling the garden shredder.

B3 Keep all packaging until the garden shredder is fully assembled and has been operated successfully.
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SYMBOL DESCRIPTION/EXPLANATION

SYMBOLS

READ THE OPERATOR’S MANUAL(S)

Some of the following symbols may be used on this - Read, understand, and follow all
product. Please study them and learn their meaning. Proper I!L!] instructions in the user manual(s)
interpretation of these symbols will allow you to operate the before attempting to assemble and
product effectively and safely. operate.

CAUTION! Beware of stones and
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION/EXPLANATION I
other foreign objects that could be

thrown from the product.

B>

v Volts - Voltage
. Keep bystanders and children a safe
A Amperes - Current 1T distance (at least 11 yards/10 meters)
away from the work area.
Hz Hertz - Frequency (cycles per second)
DANGER! Cutting/dismemberment
W Watts - Power hazard - Keep hands away from the
rotating blade.
v Alternating current - Type of current
.XéO Do not open or remove safety shields
Per Minute Revolutions, strokes, O while motor is running.
/min surface speed, orbits, etc., per
minute. WARNING! Turn the machine OFF and
0% disconnect it from the power supply
ks | @t - e m beforem.spectmg, clea.nmg, changing
O insulated construction accessories or conducting any other

maintenance task.

Safety Alert - Precautions that involve
A your safety Always wear safety goggles or safety
—~ glasses with side shields, and as
T @ necessary a full face shield as well
) as full ear protection when operating
@ place hands into ejection chute as this product.
serious injury will occur.
/5N The rotating part will continuously run ® Do not stand on the machine.
&;7\ for several seconds after you turn off
sTop the machine.
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SAFETY CONVENTIONS

IMBORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

This indicates a hazardous situation, which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious injury.

This indicates a hazardous situation, which, if not avoided,
could result in minor or moderate injury.

A CAUTION

This information is important in proper use of your machine.
Failure to follow this instruction could result in damage to your
machine or property.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND POTENTIAL CHANGES
We reserve the right to discontinue, change, and improve our products at
any time without notice or obligation to the purchaser. The descriptions and
specifications contained in this manual were in effect at printing. Equipment
described within this manual may be optional. Some illustrations may not be
applicable to your machine.

ED Read and understand the complete User

Manual before assembling or using this product. |!L.!|
Failure to comprehend and comply with warnings,

cautions, and instructions for assembly and operation could
result in serious injury or death.

€3 DO NOT permit children to operate this

equipment at any time. DO NOT permit others
that have not read and understood the complete

User Manual to operate this equipment. Operation of power
equipment can be dangerous. It is the sole responsibility of the

operator to understand the assembly and safe operation of this
product.

B3 DO NOT operate the equipment when under the influence
of alcohol, drugs, or medication.

@ DO NOT allow a person who is tired or otherwise impaired
or not completely alert to operate the equipment.

A DANGER
PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT: When
operating this equipment, it is essential that
you wear safety gear including goggles or

safety glasses, steel-toed shoes and tight-fitting

gloves (no loose cuffs or draw strings). Always wear ear plugs
or sound-deafening headphones to protect against hearing loss
when operating this equipment.

A CAUTION
DO NOT wear loose fitting clothing or jewelry that
can be caught by moving parts of the equipment.
Keep clothing and hair away from all moving parts
of the equipment.
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ELECTRICAL INFORMATION

A CAUTION
GUIDELINES FOR USING EXTENSION CORDS
USE THE PROPER EXTENSION CORD. Make sure your extension cord is in good condition. When using an extension cord, be sure to use
one heavy enough to carry the current your product will draw. An undersized cord will cause overheating. The table below shows the

correct size to use depending on cord length and nameplate ampere rating. If in doubt, use the next heavier gauge. The smaller the gauge
number, the heavier the cord.

MINIMUM GAUGE FOR EXTENSION CORDS (AWG)
(When using 120V only)

AMPERE RATING TOTAL LENGTH OF CORD IN FEET (METER)
More Than Not More Than 25’ (7.6 m) 50’ (15 m) 100’ (30.4 m) 150’ (45.7 m)
0 6 18 16 16 14
6 10 18 16 14 12
10 12 16 14 16 12
12 16 14 12 Not Recommended

Make sure your extension cord is properly wired and in good ALWAYS MAKE SURE THAT YOUR OUTLET IS PROPERLY
condition. Always replace a damaged extension cord or have GROUNDED. IF YOU ARE UNCERTAIN, HAVE IT CHECKED BY A
it repaired by a qualified person before use. Keep extension CERTIFIED ELECTRICIAN.

cords away from sharp objects, excessive heat and damp or wet

€ This garden shredder is for outdoor use only. DO NOT
expose to rain or use in damp locations.

dareas.

A CAUTION B3 Although this shredder is double-insulated, the extension
Use a separate electrical circuit for your tools. This circuit should cord and receptacle must still b": grounded while in use to
use a wire of at least 12 gauge and should be protected with a protect the operator from electric shock.
15A time-delayed fuse.

A CAUTION

Before connecting the motor to the power line, make sure the
switch is in the OFF position and the electric current is identical
to that stamped on the motor nameplate. Running at a lower
voltage will damage the motor.
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FOR ALL DOUBLE-INSULATED
APBPLIANCGES

A CAUTION

REPLACEMENT PARTS: When servicing use only identical
replacement parts.

A CAUTION

POLARIZED APPLIANCE CONNECTIONS: To reduce the risk of
electric shock, this appliance has a polarized plug (one blade

is wider than the other) and will require the use of a polarized
extension cord. The appliance plug will fit into a polarized
extension cord only one way. If the plug still does not fit, obtain
the correct polarized extension cord. A polarized extension cord
will require the use of a polarized wall outlet. If the plug still
does not fit fully into the wall outlet, reverse the plug. If the
plug still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician to install
the proper wall outlet. DO NOT change the equipment plug,
extension cord receptacle, or extension cord plug in any way.

FOR ALL APPLIANCES

should be provided on the circuit(s) or outlet(s) to be used
for the gardening appliance. Receptacles with built-in GFCI
protection may be used for this measure of safety.

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, USE ONLY WITH
AN EXTENSION CORD INTENDED FOR OUTDOOR USE, SUCH
AS AN EXTENSION CORD OF CORD TYPE: SW-A, SOW-A,
STW-A, STOW-A, SJW-A, SJOW-A, SJTW-A, OR SJITOW-A.

EXTENSION CORD

€ DO NOT use appliances in damp or wet locations as this
can be dangerous.

& DO NOT use in the rain.

ED KEEP CHILDREN AWAY. All visitors should be kept ata
safe distance from the work area.

€3 DRESS PROPERLY. DO NOT wear loose clothing or
jewellery, which can get caught in moving parts. Use of rubber
gloves and heavy footwear is recommended when working
outdoors. Wear protective hair covering to contain long hair.

B USE SAFETY GLASSES. ALWAYS use face or dust mask if
operation is dusty.

3@ USE THE RIGHT APPLIANCE. DO NOT use appliance for
any job except that for which it is intended.

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER (GFCI) protection

A CAUTION

Make sure your extension cord is in good condition and is
heavy enough to carry the current your product will draw. An
undersized extension cord will cause a drop in line voltage
resulting in loss of power and overheating. To reduce the risk of
disconnection of appliance cord from the extension cord during
use:

B Make a knot as shown below.

Extension Cord Shredder Cord
\, &

[A] TIE CORD AS SHOWN (B) CONNECT PLUG AND RECEPTACLE

B3 Use one of the plug-receptacle retaining straps or
connectors described in this manual.

A CAUTION

E AVOID UNINTENTIONAL STARTING. DO NOT carry
plugged-in appliance with finger on switch. Be sure switch is off
when plugging in.

€3 DO NOT ABUSE CORD. NEVER carry appliance by cord
oryang it to disconnect from receptacle. Keep cord away from
heat, oil, and sharp edges.

E) DO NOT FORCE APPLIANCE. It will do the job better and
with less likelihood of a risk of injury at the rate for which it was
designed.

€3 DO NOT OVERREACH. Keep proper footing and balance at
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all times. ASSEMBLY

B STAY ALERT. Watch what y(.)u are doing. Use common FITTING THE TRANSPORTATION
sense. DO NOT operate the appliance when you are tired. WHEELS

B Disconnect the appliance from the power supply when not
in use, before servicing, when changing accessories such as A CAUTION

blades, and the like.
YOU MAY NEED ASSISTANCE TO LIFT THE MACHINE OUT OF

&3 Keep guards in place and in working order. THE BOX AND ASSEMBLE IT.

B Keep blades sharp.

NOTE: Before using the garden shredder, read the instruction manual

ED Keep hands and feet away from cutting area. il

A CAUTION Before using the garden shredder, some assembly is required.

€3 DO NOT allow garden waste to accumulate before
shredding as it will begin to decompose, become too damp, and
clog the cutting assembly. Dry material will help most material
to clear the discharge chute. Save some dry sticks until last to

@ Turn the machine upside down on a flat surface and rotate
the two brackets from the outside of the machine to the upright
position (FIG. 1).

help clean the cutting assembly.
B3 Frequently monitor the build-up of shredded material.

ED DO NOT allow shredded material to build up and fill inside
of the shredder’s discharge chute.

€3 When the collection box is full, make sure to press the ON/
OFF switch to turn the garden shredder off, and release the
locking button before emptying collection box.

DO NOT PUT YOUR HANDS UP INSIDE THE SHREDDER’S

DISCHARGE CHUTE TO CLEAR AWAY SHREDDED MATERIAL FIG. 1
WHILE THE SHREDDER IS SWITCHED ON OR CONNECTED TO B3 Attach the axle tube between the left and right brackets.
THE POWER SUPPLY. Slide the axle through the assembly hole in the left bracket then

through out the other assembly hole in the right bracket.

10 | OPC1S0E-V2 man.



B Position the washers and wheel bushings on each end
of the axle tube. Then assemble the wheels onto each end of
the axle. Use the self-locking nuts on each end of the axle and
tighten both the self-locking nuts using the wrench supplied
(FIG. 2).

FITTING THE COLLECTION BOX

wheel cover wheel axle tube
left bracket

FIG. 2

B3 Attach the wheel cover and make sure everything is
assembled in the correct position.

NOTE: The wheels must be fitted the correct way round to allow the nuts to
tighten on each end of the axle.

BEFORE ASSEMBLY, MAKE SURE THAT THE MACHINE IS
SWITCHED OFF AND UNPLUGGED.

A CAUTION

TAKE CARE WHEN TILTING THE UNIT ONTO ITS WHEELS AS
THE UNIT HAS AN UNEVEN WEIGHT DISTRIBUTION WHEN
TILTED AND DURING WHEELED TRANSPORTATION.

NOTE: Before assembling the collection hox, make sure the machine is in the
upright position and two brackets are placed on the ground.

€ Lift the locking button then attach the collection box into
the frame as shown in FIG. 3.

locking button

FIG. 3

B3 Make sure the locking button and locking fob (FIG. 4) are
locked before using the machine.

locking knob ) EI

j’

[ 1 Tf— =l

FIG. 4

A CAUTION

TO ENSURE THE STABILITY OF THE SHREDDER, MAKE SURE
THAT THE CAP-HEADED BOLTS AND WASHERS ARE SECURELY
TIGHTENED.

v.251014 | 1
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OPERATION

For best results when shredding, follow the guidelines shown in the table below.

MATERIAL SHREDDING METHOD

Twigs and pruning up to 1/4” (6 mm) in  Feed into the feed chute at a rate which the shredder will accept without overloading. Use the push paddle to push the
diameter. material into the chute if required.

Branches and pruning up to 1-12” (39 Clip off all side growth with pruning shears before feeding into the feeding chute with the push paddle.
mm) in diameter.

Bedding plants, weeds, and shrubby Knock soil and stones off the roots to avoid damage to the blades. Avoid weeds that may have seeded. The seeds may
growth. not decompose and may germinate later.

Freshly cut foliage, hedge pruning, and ~ With any material having high moisture content, it is advisable to feed in some drier sticks at regular intervals to help
kitchen waste (e.g. cabbage leaves, push the material through the cutting assembly and prevent it from clogging.
vegetable peelings, etc.)

START/STOP THE SHREDDER B To switch off, simply press the ON/OFF switch to the OFF
position (FIG. B).

@ Connect to the electric power supply.

€3 To switch on the shredder, press the power ON/OFF switch ——
to the ON position (FIG. 5). position
" ©
er On position
@ -
/
f [T Y = S
5 FIG.6
N —— =TT A CAUTION
FIG.5 ENSURE THE POWER ON/OFF SWITCH IS IN THE “OFF”

POSITION BEFORE PLUGGING IN THE SHREDDER.
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€ DO NOT put your hands in the feed chute.

B3 The shredder must be used in the upright position only. DO
NOT operate the shredder if it is lying on its side.

ED When feeding long woody branches/stems into the
shredder, be careful of whip and vibrations as they get caught
by the cutter.

B3 The cutting device has a tendency to pull branches/stems
into the machine. DO NOT try to impede entry of the material
being cut once feeding has started.

CLEARING OBSTRUCTIONS

If the shredder becomes jammed, power to the motor will
automatically cut off. If the shredder jams and cannot be
restarted, the following actions should be taken:

@ Switch the shredder OFF.

€3 Disconnect shredder from electric power supply before
attempting to unblock any jams.

B Unscrew locking knob located on underside of cover.

&3 Lift body cover up so you can clearly see inside the cutting
section.

B Remove any twigs, branches, or other material that may
be clogging the blades, feed chute, or discharge chute.

B Close hody cover, make sure it is correctly placed and
securely re-tighten the locking knob.

locking knob

body cover

feeding chute

NOTE: If body cover is not correctly fitted, and locking knob is not securely

tightened, the shredder cannot be operated.

OVERLOAD PROTECTION DEVICE
RESET BUTTON

B Leave the shredder for a few minutes, then press the
overload protector to reset the machine (FIG. 8).

L\ overload protector

[T Tt o

FIG.8
B3 Press the main switch to the “ON” position to restart the

shredder.

B |f after above steps the shredder still cannot be started,
the motor protector needs to be disconnected from the power

v.251014 | 13
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circuit. Unplug the power cable from the socket, wait for a few ED DO NOT allow shredded material to build up and fill inside
minutes, then plug it in and follow above steps to restart the of the shredder’s discharge chute.

shredder. ) )
€3 When the collection box is full, make sure to press the ON/

OFF switch to turn the garden shredder off, and release the
USING THE PUSH PADDLE locking button before emptying collection box.

Use the push paddle provided to help push the branches/stems
down into the feed chute. MAINTENANCE

BLADE MAINTENANCE

The shredder has two blades that are attached to a rotating
plate. When one side of a blade becomes dull, it can be turned
over in order to use the other side. Dull blades can be replaced
or properly sharpened.

B Switch shredder off by pressing the power ON/OFF switch
to the “OFF” position.

B3 Disconnect the shredder from the electric power supply.

€ Turn the locking knob counter-clockwise until the body
cover can be opened. Lift up the body cover to expose the two
FIG.9 blades (FIG. 7).

DANGER
-

THE GARDEN SHREDDER HAS A TENDENCY TO PULL body cover
BRANCHES/STEMS INTO THE MACHINE. DO NOT TRY TO feeding chute
IMPEDE ENTRY OF THE MATERIAL ONCE FEEDING HAS
STARTED.

NOTE: After prolonged use, the garden shredder may lose performance. If
the blades become worn or damaged, they can be reversed to provide a new
cutting edge.

A CAUTION

€ DO NOT allow garden waste to accumulate before
shredding as it will begin to decompose, become too damp, and
clog the cutting assembly. Dry material will help most material
to clear the discharge chute. Save some dry sticks until last to
help clean the cutting assembly.

B3 Frequently monitor the build-up of shredded material.
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B3 Wearing protective gloves, use a screwdriver (not B3 Close cover, making sure it is correctly placed, and
supplied) to hold the blade plate, then use the hexagon socket securely re-tighten locking knob.
head screw (FIG. 10).

NOTE: If body cover is not correctly fitted, and locking knob is not securely
tightened, the shredder cannot be operated.

GENERAL MAINTENANCE

B For maximum performance and longevity, keep the
shredder clean and in good working condition.

B3 Inspect the switch and the power cord for damage before
each use.

B Check for damaged, missing, or worn parts. Check for
loose screws, moving parts that are jammed, or any other

FIG. 10 condition that may affect the operation.
B Turn the blade plate 180°, use the hexagonal wrench to
loosen and remove the other hexagon socket head screw (FIG. _
1. IF ABNORMAL VIBRATION OR NOISE OCCURS, TURN THE

GARDEN SHREDDER OFF IMMEDIATELY AND HAVE THE
PROBLEM CORRECTED BEFORE FURTHER USE.

IF DAMAGED OR PERFORMING ABNORMALLY, DO NOT USE
THE SHREDDER UNTIL IT HAS BEEN PROPERLY REPAIRED, OR
. REPLACED.

FIG. 11

B Lift out the old blade. Either reinsert the blade with
the sharp edge in position as the cutting surface or insert a
replacement blade.

&3 Follow the same procedure for the opposite cutting blade.

B Replace and tighten the two screws in order to secure the
new blade to the blade plate.

v.251014 | 15
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CLEANING A DANGER

TO AVOID INJURY, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR DAMAGE TO THE
SHREDDER, DO NOT ALLOW ANY LIQUID TO GET INSIDE THE
B Remove the hopper from the housing body before washing SHREDDER.

the inside of the hopper.

€ Wipe the outside of the shredder with a soft, dry cloth.

ACAUTION T0 AVOID DAMAGE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT USE
DO NOT HOSE THE SHREDDER DOWN OR WASH IT WITH STRONG SOLVENTS OR DETERGENTS ON THE PLASTIC
WATER. HOUSING OR THE PLASTIC COMPONENTS. CERTAIN
HOUSEHOLD CLEANERS MAY CAUSE DAMAGE AND CREATE A
SHOCK HAZARD.

TROUBLESHOOTING

If your device isn’t operating properly, follow the instructions below. If this does not solve the problem, please contact your local repair
agent.

SYMPTOM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION
MOTOR NOT 1. Novoltage. 1. Check cable, plug, socket, and fuse.
RUNNING. 2. Faulty cable. 2. Contact your local repair shop.
3. Was the motor protection triggered? 3. Remove all chipped pieces and press reset button.
4. Was the safety switch triggered? 4. Check the hopper-motor housing connection.
MATERIALTO 1.  Material blockage? 1. Remove all chipped pieces from the blades.
BE CHIPPED 2. Are the blades blocked? 2. Remove all chipped pieces and press reset button.
ISNOTBEING 3. Arethe blades worn? 3. Replace the blades if necessary.
PULLED IN

BEFORE MAKING ANY REPAIRS OR ADJUSTMENTS, MAKE SURE TO TURN THE SWITCH OFF AND UNPLUG.
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BARTS & SCHEMATICS ITEM DESCRIPTION PARTND.  QTY

37 SWITCH BOX 100-0390 1
BARTS LIST 38 MAGNETIC SWITCH 229-0164 1
40 OVERCURRENT PROTECTOR 229-0165 1

ITEM DESCRIPTION PARTNO.  OQTY # CONNECTING WIRE 209-0020 1
1 FEED HOPPER 100-0379 1 42 CONNECTING WIRE 6 209-0019 1
2 CHIP GUARD 229-0169 1 43 CABLE SHEATH 209-0022 1
3 BLOCK 100-0412 1 45 CABLE CLAMP 100-0391 1
5 RIGHT HOUSING 100-0380 1 46 POWER CORD 209-0021 1
6 ST4X16 SCREW 2100218 35 4 LEFT HOUSING 100-0392 1
1 BLADE GUARD 100-0381 1 49 STX25 SCREW 210-0276 4
8 CUTTER HEAD BOLT M10X30 210-0287 1 50 ROTOR 100-0393 1
9 CLAMP 100-0404 1 51 STATOR 100-0394 1
10 HEXAGON SOCKET COUNTERSUNK SCREW M10X10 210-0236 4 52 CARBON BRUSH 100-0398 2
11 BLADE 320-0122 2 53 BEARING 60822 202-0013 1
12 CUTTER HEAD 100-0345 1 54 CARBON BRUSH HOLDER 100-0399 1
13 DRIVE BLOCK 100-0383 1 55 STATOR SCREW ST4.2X72 210-0276 2
14 ST5X20 SCREW 210-0237 12 56 FAN BLADE 100-0400 1
15 GEARBOX TOP COVER 100-0384 1 57 SUPPORT TUBE 223-0001 2
16 CONNECTING KNOB 210-0239 2 58 SCREW ST4X25 2100277 14
17 BELT 209-0017 1 59 LEFT PIPE BRACKET 207-0050 1
18 FORCE RELEASE SWITCH 229-0166 1 60 PIPE PLUG 224-0003 2
19 SWITCH FIXING PLATE 100-0385 1 61 COLLECTION BOX 100-0401 1
20 M4X40 SCREW 210-0244 2 62 LARGE FLAT HEAD SCREW ST4X16 210-0278 2
21 LARGE PULLEY 100-0405 1 63 CONNECTING WIRE 5 209-0023 1
2 ECCENTRIC PULLEY 100-0406 1 64 RIGHT SWITCH HOUSING 100-0408 1
23 SMALL PULLEY 100-0407 1 65 DOUBLE SWITCH 229-0167 1
2% GEARBOX BOTTOM COVER 100-0386 1 66 LEFT SWITCH HOUSING 100-0409 1
25 CLEAN-UP ROD 100-0387 1 67 MOTOR BASE 100-0403 1
26 KNOB 210-0246 1 68 SPRING 219-0015 1
7 SPRING 219-0014 1 69 COLLECTION BOX LATCH 207-0049 1
28 INTERNAL TOOTHED COLLAR 08 210-0252 1 10 GASKET @5X015X1 2100283 1
29 UPPER HOUSING 100-0388 1 n RIGHT PIPE BRACKET 207-0051 1
30 LATCH FIXING PLATE 100-0389 1 n SUPPORT FOOT 229-0169 2
31 NUT M4 210-0108 4 73 WHEEL COVER 100-0410 2
2 SPRING WASHER ¢4 210-0260 4 4 LOCK NUT M8 210-0008 2
3 M4X10 SCREW 2100256 2 5 WHEEL 220-0017 2
34 SWITCH INSERT 207-0048 1 16 AXLE SLEEVE 200-0007 2
35 STX20 SPECIAL-SHAPED SCREW 210-0253 2 1 GASKET 0110X@20X1 210-0290 3
36 FIXING NUT 210-0269 1 78 CONNECTING ROD 200-0008 1
80 SEALING STRIP 3 217-0021 2
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SCHEMATICS
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DM\%: POWER

BY MARLON.

OPGC1S0E-V2

DECHIQUETEUSE DE JARDIN ELECTRIQUE
3.8 CM (1,5 PO]

MANUEL DE L'UTILISATEUR

Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d’utilisation avant d’assembler ou d’utiliser ce produit. Le non-respect des avertissements, des mises e
en garde et des instructions d’assemblage et d’utilisation peut entrainer des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

REMARQUE : Si vous constatez des pieces endommagées ou manquantes, veuillez contacter le service a la clientéle de DK2 by Marlon ou nous contacter via notre site web. Nous
remplacerons gratuitement toute piece endommagée ou manquante. Veuillez ne pas retourner I’article en magasin.

SERVICE A LA CLIENTELE 1 [888) 277-6960 | WWW.DK2.COM



FRANCGAIS

GARANTIE

VEUILLEZ NE PAS RETOURNER LAPPAREIL EN MAGASIN.
Vous bénéficiez d’une garantie d’un an et Marlon remplacera gratuitement
toute piece défectueuse. Appelez-nous au 1(888) 277-6960 pour toute
question concernant les pieces sous garantie.

COUVERTURE - GARANTIE MOTEUR DE 3 ANS ET GARANTIE
LIMITEE D’UN AN INCLUSES

Marlon Recreational Products Ltd. garantit a I'acheteur initial
que le produit est exempt de tout défaut de fabrication et

de matériaux dans des conditions normales d’utilisation et
d’entretien, pendant une période d’un (1) an a compter de la
date d’achat. Si, dans un délai d’un (1) an a compter de la date
d’achat, ce produit présente une défaillance due a un défaut
de matériau ou de fabrication, Marlon réparera, remplacera
ou fournira toute piece défectueuse couverte, a sa discrétion.
La garantie Marlon est d’un an sur les pieces seulement, sans
main-d’ceuvre.

A I’expiration de ce délai d’un (1) an, Marlon n’assume plus
aucune responsabilité concernant le produit. Marlon n’autorise
aucune partie, y compris ses distributeurs ou revendeurs
autorisés, a offrir une autre garantie au nom de Marlon
Recreational Products Ltd.

LES NUMEROS DE SERIE DOIVENT ETRE ENREGISTRES
EN LIGNE SUR WWW. DK2.COM, GARANTIE NON
TRANSFERABLE.

Marlon — 1an pieces seulement, sans main-d’ceuvre.
CETTE GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS OU NE S’APPLIQUE PAS A :

a) Les dommages causés au produit par une mauvaise
utilisation, une mauvaise manipulation ou un abus ;

b) Uneinstallation, un entretien et un entreposage
inappropriés ;

c) Les pieces consommables telles que les écrous et
houlons, les axes et ressorts, les composants de
cablage et d’interrupteur, les flexibles et raccords
hydrauliques, les dents de coupe, les chaines de
coupe, les lames de coupe, les manettes des gaz, les
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courroies et les pneus.
d) Usure normale

e) Dommages indirects et accessoires, tels que
dommages corporels ou matériels

PROCEDURE DE GARANTIE DES EQUIPEMENTS DE PLEIN AIR

Durant la période de garantie d’un (1) an, I’acheteur du produit
peut appeler le 1(888) 277-6960 ou nous contacter au www.
dk2.com. Veuillez nous signaler le défaut signalé et fournir la
preuve d’achat initiale. La validité de la réclamation sera alors
déterminée et, si elle est approuvée, des pieces de rechange
seront fournies. Aucun produit retourné ne sera accepté sous
garantie s’il n’est pas accompagné d’un numéro RGA émis par
Marlon Recreational Products Ltd.

DOMMAGE DU TRANSPORTEUR

Les dommages causés a votre produit par une mauvaise
manipulation du transporteur ne sont pas couverts par la
garantie. Si votre marchandise arrive endommagée, REFUSEZ-
la. Inspectez votre produit a sa réception. Sinon, si

vous I’acceptez, vous serez responsable de déposer toute
réclamation relative au transport aupres du transporteur. La
garantie Marlon exclut les dommages causés au produit.
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SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

TYPE Avec cordon électrique
TENSION 120V ~60Hz

AMPERE 15A

VITESSE A VIDE 3700 tr/min

CAPACITE DE COUPE @39 mm (@11/2 po)
DECHARGE Boite de collecte
POIDS 13,7 kg (30 Ib)
GARANTIE 1an limitée
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FAMILIARISEZ-VOUS AVEC VOTRE DECHIQUETEUSE DE JARDIN

COMBOSANTS

N° DESCRIPTION N° DESCRIPTION N° DESCRIPTION

1 Trémie d’alimentation 7 Bouton de blocage 13 Tube d’essieu
2 Couvercle du corps 8  Bouton de réinitialisation 14 Bouton Marche/Arrét
3 Boutonde blocage 9  Cordon d’alimentation 15 Cléadouille
4 Boite de collecte 10 Poussoir 16 Bague de roue
5  Support gauche 11 Enjoliveurs de roue 17 Ecrou autobloguant
6  Support droit 12 Roues 18 Rondelle

A ATTENTION

FAITES ATTENTION LORS DU RETRAIT DE UEMBALLAGE POUR EVITER DE VOUS BLESSER OU D’ENDOMMAGER LA DECHIQUETEUSE DE
JARDIN.

BB Retirez toutes les pieces de la boite et retirez soigneusement les matériaux d’emballage. Veillez a ne pas perdre les consignes
qui peuvent étre apposées sur les pieces. Celles-ci fournissent des avis importants qui seront nécessaires lors de I'assemblage de la
déchiqueteuse de jardin.

B3 Conservez tous les matériaux d’emballage jusqu’a ce que la déchiqueteuse de jardin soit completement assemblée et assurez-vous
qu’elle fonctionne correctement.
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SECURITE SYMBOLE DESCRIPTION/SIGNIFICATION

SYMBOLES ATTENTION! Faites attention aux

@ pierres et autres objets étrangers qui
pourraient étre projetés de I'appareil.

Certains des symboles suivants peuvent étre utilisés sur ce

produit. Veuillez les étudier et en comprendre la signification.
Une bonne interprétation de ces symboles vous permettra Gardez les personnes présentes et
d’utiliser le produit efficacement et en toute sécurité. les enfants a une distance de sécurité

IHW (au moins 10 m/ 32 pi) de la zone de

travaille.
SYMBOLE DESCRIPTION/SIGNIFICATION

DANGER! Risque de coupure /

v Volt - Tension mutilation - Gardez les mains a I’écart

de la pallete rotative.

A Ampeére - Courant
Hz Hertz - Fréquence (cycles par seconde) Nouvrez pas les gardes de protection.
-/I’%O Protecteurs et ne les retirez pas
W Watt - Alimentation lorsque le moteur est en marche.
v Courant alternatif - Type de courant AVERTISSEMENT! Eteignez I'appareil
et débranchez le de la prise de
Par minute - Tours, coups, vitesse P courant avant d’inspecter, de
[min périphérique, orbites, etc., par [T] nettoyer, de changer des accessoires
minutes. ou d’effecteur toute autre tache
d’entretien.

Construction de classe Il - Construction

a double isolation Toujours portez des lunettes de
sécurité ou des lunettes de sécurité

Alerte a la sécurité - Précautions , , .
avec des écrans latéraux et, si

touchanta votre securit. %\) nécessaire, un écran facial complet
ALERTE CONCERNANT VOS MAINS - ainsi qu’une des protection auditive
AVERTISSEMENT! NE PLACEZ JAMAIS compléte lors de I'utilisation de ce
vous mains dans la goulotte d’éjection produit.
sous peine de blessures graves.
® Ne vous tenez pas sur la machine.
\;4“\ La piece rotative fonctionnera en
x\;y\ continu pendant plusieurs secondes
sTOP aprés I'arrét de I’appareil.

LISEZ LE GUIDE D’UTILISATION -
Veuillez lire, comprendre et suivre
[!L!] toutes les instructions contenues dans
le guide d’utilisation avant de tenter
d’assembler et d’utiliser cet appareil.
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CONVENTIONS SUR LA SECURITE

Cela indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas
gvitée, peut entrainer la mort ou des blessures graves.

Cela indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas
gvitée, peut entrainer des blessures légeres ou modérées.

A ATTENTION

Ces renseignements sont importants pour une utilisation
correcte de votre machine. Le non-respect de ces instructions
peut endommager votre machine ou vos biens.

RENSEIGNEMENTS COMPLEMENTAIRES ET MODIFICATIONS
POTENTIELLES

Nous nous réservons le droit d’interrompre, de modifier et d’améliorer
nos produits en tout temps, sans préavis ni obligation envers I'acheteur.
Les descriptions et les spécifications contenues dans ce manuel étaient en
vigueur au moment de I'impression. L'équipement décrit dans ce manuel
peut étre optionnel. Certaines illustrations pourraient ne pas s’appliquer a
votre machine.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES DE
SECURITE

B Lire et comprendre le manuel d’utilisation

au complet avant d’assembler ou d’utiliser ce
produit. La non-compréhension et non-respect des
avertissements, des précautions et les instructions de montage
et d’utilisation peuvent entrainer des graves blessures ou la
mort.

B3 Ne laissez jamais les enfants utiliser cet

équipement. Ne laissez pas les autres qui n’ont pas
lu et compris le manuel d’utilisation complet pour

faire fonctionner cet équipement.

B Nutilisez pas I'équipement sous I'influence de Ialcool,
de drogues ou de médicaments.

B3 Ne laissez pas une personne fatiguée ou affaiblie ou pas
compléetement alerte faire fonctionner cet équipement.

UTILISATION EQUIPEMENT DE PROTECTION
INDIVIDUELLE : Lors de I'utilisation de cet

équipement, il est essentiel que vous portiez
un équipement de sécurité comprenant

des lunettes de protection ou des lunettes de sécurité, des
chaussures a embout d’acier et des gants ajustés (pas de
poignets laches ni de cordons de serrage). Portez toujours des
bouchons d’oreille ou des écouteurs insonorisant pour vous

protéger contre la perte auditive lorsque vous faites fonctionner
cet équipement.

A ATTENTION

Ne portez pas de vétements amples ou de bijoux

pouvant étre happés par des pieces mobiles

de I’équipement. Gardez les vétements et les
cheveux éloignés de toutes les pieces mobiles de I'équipement.
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RENSEIGNEMENTS RELATIFS A LUELECTRICITE

A ATTENTION

LIGNES DIRECTRICES RELATIVES A LUTILISATION DES RALLONGES

UTILISEZ UNE RALLONGE APPROPRIEE. Assurez-vous que la rallonge est en bon état. Veeillez & utiliser une rallonge de calibre assez élevé
pour transporter le courant nécessaire a I'appareil utilisé. Une rallonge trop faible provoquera une surchauffe. Le tableau ci-dessous
indique le calibre adéquat recommandé en fonction de la longueur du cordon et de son intensité nominale. Dans le doute, utilisez le

calibre de fil supérieur. Plus le calibre est petit, plus le cordon est épais.

CALIBRE MINIMUM POUR LES RALLONGES [CALIBRAGE AMERICAIN NORMALISE DES FILS)

(Seulement lors de I'utilisation de 120V)

INTENSITE NOMINALE

Plus de Pas plus de 25 pi (7.6 m)
0 6 18
6 10 18
10 12 16
12 16 14
A ATTENTION

Veillez a ce que votre rallonge soit adéquatement cablée et en
bon état. Remplacez toujours une rallonge endommagée ou
faites-la remplacer par une personne qualifée avant de I'utiliser.
Tenez vos rallonges a I’écart des objets pointus ou tranchants,
de la chaleur excessive et des endroits humides ou mouillés.

A ATTENTION

Branchez cet appareil a un circuit électrique indépendant. Ce
circuit devrait comprendre un fil de calibre 12 au minimum et
devrait étre protégé par un fusible temporisé de 15A.

A ATTENTION

Avant de raccorder le moteur a la ligne d’alimentation, assurez-
vous que I'interrupteur est sur la position «OFF» (arrét) et que
le classement du courant électrique est identique au courant
figurant sur la plaque signalétique du moteur. Si la tension du
courant est trop faible, vous risquez d’endommager le moteur.
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LONGUEUR TOTALE DU CORDON EN PIEDS [METRES)

50 pi (15 m) 100 pi (30.4 m) 150 pi (45.7 m)
16 16 14
16 14 12
14 16 12
12 Usage déconseillé

ASSUREZ-VOUS TOUJOURS QUE VOTRE PRISE EST BIEN
MISE A LA TERRE. SI VOUS N’ETES PAS CERTAIN, FAITES-LA
VERIFIER PAR UN ELECTRICIEN QUALIFIE.

B Cette déchiqueteuse de jardin est destinée pour une
utilisation a I’extérieur seulement. N’EXPOSEZ PAS I'appareil a
|a pluie ou a I’humidité.

B3 Bien qu’il sagisse d’une déchiqueteuse a double isolation,
la rallonge et la prise doivent toujours étre mises a la terre lors
de I'utilisation afin de protéger I'utilisateur contre les décharges
électriques.

POUR TOUS LES APPAREILS A
DOUBLE ISOLATION

A ATTENTION

PIECES DE RECHANGE : Utilisez exclusivement des pieces
identiques a celles d’origine pour les réparations.



A ATTENTION

BRANCHEMENT DES APPAREILS AVEC FICHE POLARISEE

: Afin de réduire les risques de choc électrique, cet appareil
est muni d’une prise polarisée (une broche est plus large que
I"autre) et devra étre utilisé avec une rallonge polarisée. La
prise de I'appareil s’insere d’une seule facon dans la rallonge
polarisée. Si la prise ne s’insere pas completement dans la
rallonge, inversez la prise. Si la prise ne s’insere toujours pas
completement, obtenez une honne rallonge polarisée. Pour
une rallonge polarisée, il faudra une prise polarisée. Il n’y a
qu’une facon d’insérer cette prise dans une rallonge polarisée.
Si la prise ne s’insere pas completement dans la prise murale,
inversez la prise. Si elle n’y entre toujours pas, demandez a un
électricien qualifié d’installer la prise adéquate. Ne changez
d’aucune facon la prise de I’appareil, la prise ou la fiche de la
rallonge.

AVIS CONCERNANT TOUS LES
APPAREILS

LAPROTECTION DE DISJONCTEUR DE FUITE DE TERRE
(DFT) devrait étre fournie sur le(s) circuit(s) ou la (les) prise(s)
dont vous servez pour I'appareil de jardinage. Des prises ayant
une protection DFT intégrée peuvent étre utilisées par mesure
de sécurité.

AFIN DE REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE, UTILISEZ
L’APPAREIL UNIQUEMENT AVEC UNE RALLONGE DESTINEE A
UNE UTILISATION A LEXTERIEUR, COMME UNE RALLONGE

DE TYPE DE CORDON: SW-A, SOW-A, STW-A, STOW-A, SJW-A,
SJOW-A, SJTW-A, SJTOW-A.

RALLONGE

€ NUTILISEZ PAS d’appareils dans des endroits humides ou
mouillés car cela peut étre dangereux.

€3 NE LUTILISEZ PAS par temps pluvieux.

E) TENEZ LES ENFANTS A ECART DU PRODUIT. Tous les
visiteurs doivent se tenir a une distance sécuritaire de la zone
de travail.

€3 PORTEZ DES VETEMENTS APPROPRIES. NE PORTEZ
PAS de vétements amples ou des bijoux, car ils peuvent se
faire happer dans les pieces mobiles. Lutilisation de gants
de caoutchouc et de chaussures de protection robustes est
recommandée pour les travaux extérieurs. Portez un couvre-
chef protecteur pour contenir les cheveux longs.

B PORTEZ DES LUNETTES DE SECURITE. PORTEZ
TOUJOURS un protecteur facial et un masque antipoussieres si
I"opération produit de la poussiere.

3 UTILISEZ LE BON APPAREIL. N’UTILISEZ PAS Iappareil
aux fins autres que celles prévues.

A ATTENTION

Assurez-vous que votre rallonge est en bon état et suffisamment
lourde pour répondre aux appels de courant de I’appareil. Une
rallonge de calibre trop faible provoquera une chute de tension,
causant ainsi une perte de puissance et la surchauffe de
I"appareil. Pour réduire le risque de débranchement du cordon
de I’appareil de la rallonge pendant I'utilisation de I'appareil :

@ Faites un nceud comme indiqué ci-dessous.

Cordon rallonge Cordon de la déchiqueteuse
N -

(A] BOUCLEZ LES CORDONS COMME INDIQUE [B] BRANCHEZ LA FICHE A LA PRISE

B3 Utilisez I'une des sangles de retenue de la prise ou des
connecteurs décrits dans ce guide.

A ATTENTION

€ EVITEZ UN DEMMARAGE ACCIDENTEL. NE TRANSPORTEZ
PAS I’appareil branché avec le doigt sur le bouton Marche/Arrét.
Veillez a ce que le bouton Marche/Arrét soit en position d’arrét
avant de brancher I'outil.

€3 NUTILISEZ PAS LE CORDON DE FACON ABUSIVE. NE
TRANSPORTEZ PAS I'appareil par son cordon ou ne tirez pas sur
le cordon pour le débrancher de la prise. Tenez les rallonges loin
des sources de chaleur, de I’huile et des bords tranchants.
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ED NEFORCEZ PAS LAPPAREIL. Vous aurez de meilleurs
résultats et éviterez de vous blesser si vous respectez la vitesse
pour laquelle I'appareil a été concu.

€3 NE TRAVAILLEZ PAS EN EXTENSION. Gardez toujours un
appui solide et un bon équilibre.

B RESTEZ VIGILANT. Faites attention a ce que vous faites.
Faites preuve de gros bon sens. N’utilisez PAS I’appareil
lorsque vous étes fatigué.

B Débranchez I'appareil de I'alimentation électrique lorsqu’il
n’est pas utilisé, avant I'entretien et lors du changement
d’accessoires tels que les lames.

&3 Gardez les gardes de protections en place et en bon état
de fonctionnement.

B Gardez les lames bien aiguisées.

BD Gardez les mains et les pieds a I’écart de la zone de coupe.

A ATTENTION

€D NE LAISSEZ PAS les déchets de jardin s’accumuler avant
d’effectuer le déchiquetage car ils auront déja commencé

a se décomposer, seront trop humides et donc obstrueront
I’ensemble de coupe. La plupart des matériaux secs se
dégageront facilement de la goulotte d’éjection. Mettez de coté
les branches seches jusqu’a la fin du déchiquetage pour faciliter
le nettoyage de I’ensemble de lame.

B3 Surveillez fréquemment I'accumulation de matériel
déchiqueté.

ED NE LAISSEZ PAS de matériaux déchiquetés s’accumuler et
remplir 'intérieur de la goulotte d’éjection de la déchiqueteuse.

€3 Lorsque la boite de collecte est pleine, appuyez sur le
bouton Marche/Arrét pour éteindre la déchiqueteuse de jardin
avant de la vider.

NE PLACEZ PAS VOS MAINS DANS LA GOULOTTE D’EJECTION
DE LA DECHIQUETEUSE POUR NETTOYER LES DEBRIS
LORSQUE CELLE-CI EST EN MARCHE OU SOUS TENSION.
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ASSEMBLAGE

MONTAGE DES ROUES DE
TRANSPORT

A ATTENTION

VOUS AUREZ PEUT-ETRE BESOIN D’AIDE POUR SORTIR
L’APPAREIL DE LA BOITE ET UASSEMBLER.

REMARQUE : Avant d’utiliser la déchiqueteuse de jardin, lisez attentivement
le manuel d’utilisation.

Avant d’utiliser la déchiqueteuse de jardin, un assemblage
partiel est requis.

B Placez I'appareil a I'envers sur une surface plane et faites
pivoter les deux supports de I’extérieur de I’appareil en position
verticale (FIG. 1).

FIG.1

B3 Fixez le tube d’essieu entre les supports gauche et droit.
Faites glisser I’essieu dans le trou d’assemblage du support
gauce, puis dans I'autre trou d’assemblage du support droit.



B Positionnez les rondelles et les bagues de roue a chaque
extrémité de I'essieu. Utilisez les écrous autoblonquants

a chaque extrémité de I’essieu et serrez le deux écrous
autobloquants a I"aide de la clé fournie (FIG. 2).

enjoliveur deroue  roue tube d’essieu

FIG. 2

B3 Fixez I'enjoliveur de roue et assurez-vous que tout est
assemblé dans la bonne position.

REMARQUE : Les roues doivent étre montées dans le bon sens pour
permettre le serrage des écrous a chaque extrémité de I’essieu.

AVANT D’EFFECTUER LASSEMBLAGE, ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE
LAPPAREIL EST ETEINT ET DEBRANCHE.

A ATTENTION

FAITES ATTENTION LORSQUE VOUS INCLINEZ LAPPAREIL SUR
SES ROUES CAR IL PRESENTE UNE REPARTITION INEGALE DU
POIDS LORSQU’IL EST INCLINE ET LORS DU TRANSPORT SUR
ROUES.

MONTAGE DE LA BOITE DE
COLLECTE

REMARQUE : Avant d’assembler la boite de collecte, assurez-vous que
I"appareil se trouve en position verticale et que deux supports sont placés
sur le sol.

B Levez le bouton de blocage, puis fixez la boite de collecte
dans le cadre comme illustré a la FIG. 3.

FIG. 3

B3 Assurez-vous que le bouton de blocage et la molette de
verrouillage (FIG. 4) sont en position de verrouillage avant
d’utiliser I'appareil.

molette de © EI

verrouillage

&

/

j’

[ 1 Tipf— T

FIG. 4

A ATTENTION

POUR ASSURER LA STABILITE DE LA DECHIQUETEUSE,
ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LES BOULONS A TETE CYLINDRIQUE ET
LES RONDELLES SONT BIEN SERRES.
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FONCTIONNEMENT

Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats lors du déchiquetage, suivez les consignes d’utilisation indiquées dans le tableau ci-dessous.

MATERIAU METHODE DE DECHIQUETAGE

Coupe des branches de 1/4 po (6 mm) Introduisez les débris dans la trémie d’alimentation a une vitesse que la déchiqueteuse peut accepter sans la surcharger.
de diametre. Utilisez le poussoir pour pousser le matériau dans la trémie si nécessaire.

Coupe des branches de moinsde 11/2  Coupez toute croissance latérale a I'aide de cisailles avant de les insérer dans la trémie d’alimentation avec le poussoir.
po (39 mm) de diametre.

Les plantes a massif, les mauvaises Frappez les racines pour enlever le sol et les pierres afin d’éviter d’endommager les lames. Evitez les mauvaises herbes
herbes et les arbustes. qui ont des graines. Les graines peuvent ne pas se décomposer et peuvent germer plus tard.

Feuillage fraichement coupé, coupes Pour tous les matériaux ayant une teneur en humidité élevée, il est conseillé d’introduire des branches plus séches a
de haie et déchets de cuisine (p. ex., intervalles réguliers pour aider a pousser le matériau a travers le dispositif de coupe et I'empécher de se boucher.
feuilles de chou, pelures de [égumes,

etc.)
MARCHE/ARRET DE LA B Pour arréter la déchiqueteuse, appuyez sur le bouton
DECHIQUETEUSE Marche/Arrét pour le mettre en position d’arrét (FIG. B).
B Branchez I'appareil a la source d’alimentation électrique.
B3 Pour démarrer la déchiqueteuse, appuyez sur le bouton position darret
Marche/Arrét pour le mettre en position de marche (FIG. 5).
©
f position de marche K
© /
[T Y— L o
/< FIG.6
/
A ATTENTION
TT Y= = c——— ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LE BOUTON MARCHE/ARRET
FIG.5 EST EN POSITION D’ARRET AVANT DE BRANCHER LA
DECHIQUETEUSE.

30 | OPCIS0E-VZ man.



B NE METTEZ PAS vos mains dans le trémie d’alimentation.

B3 La déchiqueteuse doit étre utilisée en position verticale
seulement. N’UTILISEZ PAS la déchiqueteuse si elle est
couchée sur son coté.

B Lorsque vous introduisez de longues branches/tiges
ligneuses dans la déchiqueteuse, faites attention aux coups de
fouet et aux vibrations car elles sont happées par le dispositif
de coupe.

B3 Le dispositif de coupe a tendance a tirer les branches/tiges
dans la déchiqueteuse. N’ESSAYEZ PAS de géner I'entrée du
matériau coupé une fois que le déchiquetage commence.

DEGAGEMENT DES OBSTRUCTIONS

Sila déchiqueteuse est bouchée, le moteur sera
automatiquement mis hors tension. Si la déchiqueteuse se
bloque et ne peut pas étre redémarrée, les actions suivantes
doivent étre entreprises.

B CEteignez la déchiqueteuse.

B3 Débranchez la déchiqueteuse de I'alimentation électrique
avant de tenter de débloquer un bourrage.

ED Dévissez la molette de verrouillage située sous le
couvercle.

B3 Levez le couvercle du corps pour voir clairement la section
de coupe.

B Enlevez toutes les tiges, branches, ou tout autre matériau
susceptible d’obstruer les lames, la trémie d’alimentation ou la
goulotte d’éjection.

B Fermez le couvercle du corps, assurez-vous qu’il est
correctement placé et resserrez bien la molette de verrouillage.

couvercle du corps

trémie d’alimentation

molette de verrouillage

REMARQUE : Si le couvercle du corps n’est pas correctement installé et que
la molette de verrouillage n’est pas bien serrée, la déchiqueteuse ne peut

pas étre utilisée.

BOUTON DE REINITIALISATION
DU DISPOSITIF DE PROTECTION
CONTRE LES SURCHARGES
(RESET)

B Llaissez la déchiqueteuse pendant quelques minutes,
puis appuyez sur le bouton de réinitialisation du dispositif de
protection contre les surcharges pour réinitialiser I'appareil
(FIG. 8).

bouton de
L\ réinitialisation
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B3 Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrét principal afin de
redémarrer la déchiqueteuse.

B Si, apres avoir effectué les étapes ci-dessous, la
déchiqueteuse ne démarre toujours pas, le protecteur de
moteur doit étre déconnecté du circuit d’alimentation.
Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise, attendez
quelques minutes, puis branchez-le et suivez les étapes ci-
dessous pour redémarrer la déchiqueteuse.

UTILISATION DU POUSSOIR

Utilisez le poussoir fourni pour aider a pousser les branches/
tiges vers le bas de la trémie d’alimentation.

A CAUTION

€D NE LAISSEZ PAS les déchets de jardin s’accumuler avant
d’effectuer le déchiquetage car ils auront déja commencé

a se décomposer, seront trop humides et donc obstrueront
I’ensemble de coupe. La plupart des matériaux secs de
dégageront facilement de la goulotte d’éjection. Mettez de coté
les branches seches jusqu’a la fin du déchiquetage pour faciliter
le nettoyage de I’ensemble de lame.

B3 Surveillez fréquemment I'accumulation de matériel
déchiqueté.

ED NE LAISSEZ PAS de matériaux déchiquetés s’accumuler et
remplir 'intérieur de la goulotte d’éjection de la déchiqueteuse.

€3 Lorsque la boite de collecte est pleine, assurez-vous
d’appuyer sur le bouton Marche/Arrét pour éteindre la
déchiqueteuse de jardin et désactivez le bouton de blocage pour
dégager la boite de collecte aux fins de vidage.

ENTRETIEN

ENTRETIEN DE LA LAME

FIG. 9

LA DECHIQUETEUSE DE JARDIN A TENDANCE A TIRER LES
BRANCHES/TIGES DANS L’APPAREIL. N’ESSAYEZ PAS DE
GENER L’ENTREE DU MATERIAU COUPE UNE FOIS QUE LE
DECHIQUETAGE COMMENCE.

REMARQUE : Aprés une utilisation prolongée, la déchiqueteuse de jardin
peut connaitre une baisse de performance. Si les lames sont usées ou
endommagées, elles peuvent étre réinstallées en les retournant pour offrir
un nouveau bord tranchant.
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La déchiqueteuse comporte deux lames qui sont fixées a un
support rotatif. Lorsqu’un c6té d’une lame devient émoussé,
vous pouvez réinstaller la lame en la retournant pour utiliser
I"autre coté. Les lames émoussées peuvent étre remplacées ou
bien affiitées.

(1] Eteignez la déchiqueteuse en appuyant sur le bouton
Marche/Arrét pour le mettre en position d’arrét.

B3 Débranchez la déchiqueteuse de la source d’alimentation
électrique.

B Tournez la molette de verrouillage dans le sens antihoraire
jusqu’a ce que le couvercle du corps puisse étre ouvert. Levez le
couvercle du corps pour exposer les deux lames (FIG. 7).



couvercle du corps

trémie d’alimentation

molette de verrouillage

FIG. 7

€3 En portant des gants de protection, utilisez un tournevis
(non-fourni) pour tenir la plaque de lame, puis utilisez
I'extrémité hexagonale de la clé a douille fournie pour desserrer
et retirer la premiére vis a téte creuse hexagonale (FIG. 10).

B3 Tournez la lame de 180° et utilisez la clé hexagonale pour
desserrer et retirer I'autre vis a six pans creux (FIG. 11).

FIG. 11

B Retirez la vieille lame. Réinsérez la lame avec le bord
tranchant comme surface de coupe ou insérez une lame de
rechange.

&8 Suivez la méme procédure pour la lame de coupe opposée.

B3 Remettez en place et serrez les deux vis afin de fixer la
nouvelle lame au support.

BD Fermez le couvercle, assurez-vous qu’il est correctement
placé et resserrez bien la molette de verrouillage.

REMARQUE : Si le couvercle du corps n’est pas correctement installé et que
la molette de verrouillage n’est pas bien serrée, la déchiqueteuse ne peut

étre utilisée.

ENTRETIEN GENERAL

B Pour une performance et une longévité maximales,
maintenez la déchiqueteuse propre et en hon état de
fonctionnement.

B3 Inspectez le bouton Marche/Arrét et le cordon
d’alimentation pour déceler la présence de dommage avant de
les utiliser.

B Vérifiez si des pieces sont endommagées, manquantes
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ou usées. Vérifiez qu’il n’y a pas de vis desserrées, de pieces A ATTENTION
mobiles coincées ou tout autre condition qui pourrair influencer N’UTILISEZ PAS D’EAU NI DE JET D’EAU SUR LA
le fonctionnement de I'appareil. DECHIQUETEUSE.

[ awwmessnr
SI DES VIBRATIONS OU BRUITS ANORMAUX SONT PRESENTS, POUR EVITER TOUTE BLESSURE, TOUT CHOC ELECTRIQUE OU
ETEIGNEZ IMMEDIATEMENT LA DECHIQUETEUSE DE JARDIN TOUT ENDOMMAGEMENT DE LA DECHIQUETEUSE, NE LAISSEZ

ET FAITES REPARER LE PROBLEME AVANT D’UTILISER
LAPPAREIL A NOUVEAU.

EN CAS DE DOMMAGE OU DE FONCTIONNEMENT ANORMAL, ALAIAANL UL LR S LI

N’UTILISEZ PAS LA DECHIQUETEUSE TANT QU’ELLE N’A PAS NUTILISEZ PAS DE SOIZVANTS OU DE DETERGENTS
ETE REPAREE CORRECTEMENT OU REMPLACEE. PUISSANTS SUR LE BOITIER EN PLASTIQUE OU LES

COMPOSANTS EN PLASTIQUE. CERTAINS NETTOYANTS
MENAGERS PEUVENT CAUSER DES DOMMAGES ET PEUVENT
NETTOYAGE EGALEMENT PRESENTER UN DANGER DE DECHARGE
ELECTRIQUE.

AUCUN LIQUIDE PENETRER A LINTERIEUR DE LAPPAREIL.

B Essuyez I'extérieur de la déchiqueteuse avec un chiffon sec
et doux.

B3 Retirez la trémie du corps du boitier avant de laver
Iintérieur de la trémie.

ra

DEPANNAGE

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, suivez les instructions ci-dessous. Si cela ne résout pas le probleme, veuillez contacter
votre agent de réparation local.

PROBLEME CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION
LE MOTEUR NE TOURNE 1. Pasde tension au niveau de I'alimentationdela 1. Vérifiez le cordon d’alimentation, la fiche, la prise et le
PAS. prise de courant. fusible.
Cordon d’alimentation défeteueux? 2. Contactez votre agent de réparation local.
La protection du moteur a-t-elle été déclenchée? 3. Enlevez tous le morceaux ébréchés et appuyez sur le bouton
Le dispositif de protection contre les surcharges de réinitialisation.
a-t-il été déclenché? 4. Vérifiez le boitier du moteur de la trémie.
LE MATERIAU A 1. Blocage du matériau? 1. Enlevez tous le morceaux ébréchés des lames.
DECHIQUETER N'AVANCE 2. Leslames sont-elles bloquées? 2. Enlevez tous le morceaux ébréchés et appuyez sur le bouton
PAS DANS LE BOITIER 3. Leslames sont-elles usées? de réinitialisation.

3. Remplacez les lames au besoin.

AVANT D’EFFECTUEUR DES REPARATIONS OU A DES REGLAGES, VEILLEZ A METTRE LE BOUTON MARCHE/ARRET EN POSITION
D’ARRET ET A DEBRANCHER L’APPAREIL.
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PIECES ET SCHEMAS ARTICLE DESCRIPTION N°DEPIECE  QTE
37 BOITIER D'INTERRUPTEUR 100-0390 1
LISTE DES PIECES 38 INTERRUPTEUR MAGNETIOUE 229-0164 1
40 PROTECTEUR DE SURINTENSITE 229-0165 1
ARTICLE DESCRIPTION N°DE PIECE  QTE # FIL DE CONNEXION 209-0020 L
1 TREMIE D'ALIMENTATION 100-0379 1 Q FIL DE CONNEXION 6 209-0019 1
) PARE-COPEAUX 229-0169 1 3 GAINE DE CABLE 209-0022 1
3 BLOC 100-0412 1 45 SERRE-CABLE 100-0391 1
5 BOITIER DROIT 1000380 1 46 CORDON D'ALIMENTATION 209-0021 1
6 VIS STAXI6 2100218 35 4 BOITIER GAUCHE 100-0392 1
7 PROTEGE-LAME 100-0381 1 49 VIS STX25 210-0276 4
8 VIS DE TETE DE COUPE M10X30 210-0287 1 50 ROTOR 100-0383 1
9 FIXATION 100-0404 1 51 STATOR 100-039%4 L
10 VIS A TETE FRAISEE HEX M10X10 210-0236 4 5 BALAI DE CARBONE (BROSSE) 100-0398 2
1 LAME 320-0122 2 53 ROULEMENT 60822 202-0013 1
2 TETE DE COUPE 100-0345 1 54 PORTE-BALAI DE CARBONE 100-0399 1
3 BLOC D'ENTRAINEMENT 1000383 1 55 VIS DE STATOR ST4.2X72 210-0276 2
" VIS STEX20 210-0237 2 56 PALE DE VENTILATEUR 100-0400 1
5 COUVERCLE SUP\E;:!TIEESUSRE ISJE LA BOITIER DE 1000380 : 57 TUBE DE SUPPORT 223-0001 2
58 VIS ST4X25 20-0277 1
1 BOUCHON DE RACCORDEMENT 210-0239 2 59 SUPPORT DE TUYAU GAUCHE 207-0050 1
m COURROIE 209-0017 1 60 BOUCHON DE TUYAU 224-0003 2
18 INTERRUPTEUR A DECLENCHEMENT 229-0166 1 61 BOITIER DE COLLECTE 100-0401 ’
19 PLAQUE DE FIXATION DE LINTERRUPTEUR 100-0385 1 6 GRANDE VIS A TETE PLATE STAX16 210-0278 5
2 VIS M4X40 210-0244 2 63 FIL DE CONNEXION 5 209-0023 1
n GRANDE POULIE 100-0405 1 64 BOTTIER D'INTERRUPTEUR DROIT 100-0408 1
n POULIE EXCENTRIOUE 100-0406 1 65 INTERRUPTEUR DOUBLE 229-0167 1
3 PETITE POULIE 100-0407 1 66 BOITIER D'INTERRUPTEUR GAUCHE 100-0409 1
” COUVERCLE INFERIEUR DU BOITIER DE VITESSES ~ 100-0386 1 67 BASE DU MOTEUR 100-0403 ’
5 TIGE DE NETTOYAGE 100-0387 1 68 RESSORT 219-0015 1
2% BOUCHON 210-0246 1 69 LOQUET DU BOITIER DE COLLECTE 207-0049 1
a RESSORT 219-0014 1 70 JOINT @5 X 015 X1 2100283 1
2 BAGUE DENTEE INTERNE 08 2100252 1 n SUPPORT DE TUYAU DROIT 207-0051 1
2 CARTER SUPERIEUR 100-0388 1 7 PIED DE SUPPORT 2290169 )
30 PLAQUE DE FIXATION DU LOQUET 100-0389 1 73 COUVERCLE DE ROUE 100-0410 5
3 ECROU M4 210-0108 4 7 CONTRE-ECROU M8 2100008 2
N RONDELLE A RESSORT 04 210-0260 4 5 ROUE 220-0017 )
33 M4X10 VIS 2100256 2 76 MANCHON D'ESSIEU 200-0007 2
3 PLAQUETTE D'INTERRUPTEUR 207-0048 1 7 JOINT 610X 020 X1 2100290 3
3 VIS STX20 DE FORME SPECIALE 210-0253 2 7 BIELLE 200-0008 1
36 ECROU DE FIXATION 210-0269 1 80 BANDE D'ETANCHEITE 3 217-0021 2
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SCHEMAS
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